

UNION COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

11/22/2016

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 77.9-2016 DATE OF INTRODUCTION: /// DATE OF ADOPTION: 12/8/20/6

AN ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE UNION COUNTY OPEN SPACE, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND, AS AUTHORIZED BY THE VOTERS OF UNION COUNTY ON NOVEMBER 8, 2016.

WHEREAS, in 2001 the Union County Board of Chosen Freeholders established the Union County Open Space and Trust Fund pursuant to Ordinance No: 524-2001 and the approval of a public question that was placed on the ballot on November 7, 2000 in the General Election; and

WHEREAS, the term of this Fund was for a twenty year period; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Freeholders voted on April 14, 2016, per Resolution 2016-313, to place a public question on the 2016 General Election Ballot seeking approval for the Open Space Trust Fund to be extended from this twenty year period to an indefinite one; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid public question was duly approved by the voters at the General Election (see accompanying Certification from the Union County Clerk's Office, appended here as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, this change of term was the sole modification to the Fund, all other provisions, including its rate and purposes, remaining unchanged:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Union, State of New Jersey, as follows:

The twenty year period specified in Section 2 of Ordinance No. 524-2001 is hereby deleted, with no other time period being substituted in its place, pursuant to the public question approved by the voters in the 2016 General Election; with the effect that the Fund shall now exist for an indefinite period.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED This ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by law. NO SUFFICIENCY OF FUNDS REQUIRED

										Č	uch M.	rical	11/22	2/2016	>		
INTRODUCTION						RECORD OF VOTE					FINAL ADOPTION						
FREEHOLDER	Aye	Nay	Abs	Pass	Ord.	Sec	NP	FREEHOLDER	Aye	Nay	Abs	Pass	Ord.	Sec	NP		
CARTER	X					Х		CARTER	X								
ESTRADA	$\hat{\mathbf{v}}$							ESTRADA	Χ.								
HUDAK	X				x			HUDAK	X								
JALLOH							X	JALLOH	X								
KOWALSKI							X	KOWALSKI	$\left \right\rangle$					X			
MIRABELLA	X			χ				MIRABELLA	V				\checkmark				
WRIGHT	X							WRIGHT	X								
GRANADOS <i>VICE CHAIRMAN</i>	X				X			GRANADOS VICE CHAIRMAN	У								
BERGEN CHAIRMAN					-		X	BERGEN CHAIRMAN	X								
APPBOVED AS T		RM		nerebv	certi	fv the	e abo	ve is an original	ordir	ance	adon	ted by	, the	Boar	d of		

Chosen Freeholders of the County of Union on the aforementioned date.

COUNTY ATTORNEY

CLERK

I hereby certify this is a true copy of a ordinance adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of Union on the aforementioned date.

CLERK